By: **Prince George's County Delegation** Introduced and read first time: February 5, 2003 Assigned to: Ways and Means

A BILL ENTITLED

1 AN ACT concerning

2 3	State Lottery Tickets - Prince George's County Surcharge PG-418-03
4 5 6 7 8 9	FOR the purpose of authorizing the County Executive and the County Council of Prince George's County to pass an ordinance imposing a surcharge on State lottery tickets purchased in Prince George's County; requiring the County Executive and the County Council to determine the amount of the surcharge to be imposed and to use the revenues raised for certain purposes; and generally relating to a surcharge on State lottery tickets.
10 11 12 13 14	BY adding to Article - State Government Section 9-123.1 Annotated Code of Maryland (1999 Replacement Volume and 2002 Supplement) SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
16	MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
17	Article - State Government
18	9-123.1.
	(A) THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY MAY PASS AN ORDINANCE IMPOSING A SURCHARGE ON EACH STATE LOTTERY TICKET PURCHASED IN PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY.
22	(B) THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND THE COUNTY COUNCIL SHALL:
23	(1) DETERMINE THE AMOUNT OF THE SURCHARGE TO BE IMPOSED; AND
24 25	(2) USE IN PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY THE REVENUES RAISED BY THE SURCHARGE TO BENEFIT:

HOUSE BILL 440

1 (I) COMPUTER TECHNOLOGY USED IN PUBLIC ELEMENTARY AND 2 SECONDARY SCHOOLS;

3 (II) TEACHER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS; AND

4 (III) STUDENT INSTRUCTIONAL MATERIALS.

5 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 6 October 1, 2003.